
  

 
 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 12.00 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to James Harris on 023 9260 6065 
Email: james.harris@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  
 

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of 
the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no symptoms so 
could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting tested when you 
don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive down transmission 
rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular asymptomatic testing to help 
prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and residents you work with. 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated. 

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance issued 
by Public Health England.  
 

 All attendees are recommended to wear a face covering while moving around within the 
Guildhall.  
 

 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection  
 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to follow 
the one way system in place.  
 

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  
 

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (Chair) 
Councillor Simon Bosher (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Cal Corkery 
Councillor Lewis Gosling 
Councillor Darren Sanders 
Councillor Jeanette Smith 
 
Standing Deputies 
 
Councillor Ryan Brent 
Councillor Ben Dowling 
Councillor George Fielding 
Councillor Suzy Horton 
Councillor Gemma New 
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this meeting.) 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 

 1   Apologies for Absence  

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 3   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 (Pages 5 - 10) 

  RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 4   Living Wage Accreditation - Progress Update Report (Pages 11 - 16) 

  At Employment Committee on 21st September 2021 Members were updated 
on the joint working Officers have undertaken with the Living Wage 
Foundation. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update 
on the progress made to date.  
 
This report provides an update on progress of the Living Wage working group.  
 
It is recommended that a special Employment Committee meeting is 
scheduled for early January 2022 to allow for a detailed financial analysis to 
be completed and so the financial impact of seeking accreditation from the 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

forthcoming financial year can be understood.  The financial implications of 
seeking accreditation would need to be addressed as part of the budget 
setting process; a decision to seek accreditation would therefore need to be 
made by Full Council.  
 
Whilst it has been confirmed that statutory National Living Wage will increase 
to £9.50 from April 2022, the Living Wage Foundation have stated that they 
will not be announcing the increases to Real Living Wage rates of pay until 
Monday 15th November.  
 
Providing the Committee with a further report at a special January meeting will 
allow for an accurate assessment of financial impacts based upon known Real 
Living Wage rates for the coming financial year rather than via models based 
upon assumptions.  

 5   Sickness Absence - Quarterly Report (Pages 17 - 24) 

  The purpose of this report is to update the Employment Committee about the 
levels of sickness absence across the council and the actions being taken to 
manage absence and promote employee wellbeing.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Committee: 
  

 Continues to monitor sickness absence and ensure appropriate 
management action is taken to address absenteeism; 
 

 Notes the wellbeing activities undertaken to support attendance 
and in response to the Covid-19 pandemic; and 

 

 Notes the change in absence levels across the organisation. 

 6   Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (Pages 25 - 50) 

  The purpose of this report is to update members on progress against the 
actions set out in the Equality and Diversity Strategy 2019 - 2022 and provide 
an update on the council's actions in regard to Equality Diversity and Inclusion 
throughout the Covid 19 response (March 2019 to date). The report also 
outlines a forward plan of action to further enhance and embed the council's 
commitment to equalities, evidence compliance with the Public Sector Equality 
Duty and set out the actions to be taken that will underpin the Council 
Corporate Plan for Recovery and Renewal. 
 
Recommended that members are asked to note the contents of this report 
and endorse the planned activity to enhance and embed the council's 
commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion. 

 7   Workforce Profile (Pages 51 - 90) 

  The purpose of this report to present to the committee the workforce profile for 
2019 and for 2020 and to outline how this data will be used going forward. 
 
The Committee are asked to note the contents of the report and attached 
workforce profile and note the key actions and next steps. 



 
4 

 

 8   Future Working Arrangements (Connectivity Project) (Pages 91 - 96) 

  This report provides an update on the emerging Connectivity Programme that 
is tasked with delivering projects to support and enable our new ways of 
working.  
 
It is recommended that: 

 

 Members note the progress made to date and the upcoming 
work that will be delivered by the Connectivity Programme.  

 Members nominate a group representative(s) to enable cross 
party and officer engagement on the programme as it 
progresses. 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
 

 
1 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Employment Committee held on 
Tuesday, 21 September 2021 at 12.00 pm at the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (in the chair) 
  
 Councillor Lewis Gosling 

Councillor Darren Sanders 
Councillor Jeanette Smith 
 

 
Officers Present 

 
 Peter Budd, Assistant Director of HR 

Natasha Edmunds, Director of Corporate Services 
Merydydd Hughes, Assistant Director of Buildings 
Richard Lock, Procurement Manager 
Lynda Martin, Health & Safety Manager 
David Williams, Chief Executive 
 

 
13. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Matthew Atkins and Cllr Cal Corkery. 
 

14. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest from the members present. 
 

15. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2020 (AI 3) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 March 2021 were confirmed 
and signed as an accurate record. 
 

16. Living Wage Accreditation - Progress Update Report (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Natasha Edmunds, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report 
which updated the Committee on progress made towards becoming an 
accredited Living Wage employer.  Richard Lock, Procurement Manager and 
Jess Goble from the Living Wage Foundation were also present to answer 
questions. 
 
In January 2021, Employment Committee Members instructed Officers to 
work with the Living Wage Foundation to seek to progress Portsmouth City 
Council towards accredited status. As part of the work to achieve 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

accreditation status the working group had been expanded to include 
representatives from Procurement, Finance, Legal, HR, Trade Unions.  
 
All employees, including those who transferred to the council under TUPE, 
apprentices, those on the Kickstart Scheme and Local Authority maintained 
schools pay increased on 1 April 2021 to reflect the new Living Wage rate of 
£9.50. 
 
Procurement were actively incentivising take up of Living Wage through 
explicit incorporation within Social Value award criteria for relevant contract
[...]
whilst not subsidising care to HCC 
funded residents when HCC was not a real living wage employer.  
 
Following the discussion it was RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
3 

 

17. Quarterly Sickness Absence Report (AI 5) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Peter Budd, Assistant Director of HR introduced the report which updated the 
committee on the levels of sickness absence across the council and the 
actions being taken to manage absence and promote employee wellbeing. 
 
The committee was advised that many services were operating differently as 
a result of the coronavirus pandemic with many staff now working remotely. 
Compared to the start of the pandemic, overall absence levels were down, 
however they had increased in some areas during the last two quarters. 
 
The level of sickness absence for this quarter had increased slightly from 9.45 
to 9.47 average days per person per year, with the main cause being 
psychological stress followed by Musculoskeletal. 
 
In respect of wellbeing, the findings of the Staff Wellbeing survey showed that 
levels of anxiety, stress and nervousness had increased by 3% since June 
2020. The levels of happiness saw little movement, but there was a 1% 
increase in staff feeling happier. Over two-thirds of staff stated that they were 
satisfied with work at the moment, those working exclusively at home being 
most satisfied and those working both at home and workplace are least. 
 
In response to questions the committee was advised of the steps that were 
being taken to manage psychological stress, which had included a number of 
wellbeing campaigns.  The committee was advised that it was important to 
note that the findings were a snapshot of a period in time during the pandemic 
and the results could be correlated to a higher workload.  Staff working at 
home often worked longer hours, hence the renewed focus on mental health. 
 
In response to the benefits of face-to-face human contact within teams the 
committee was advised that future working models were being explored and 
team contact was encouraged.  The Chairman believed that it would be 
logical for future working models to be considered by the committee in due 
course. 
 
RESOLVED that the Employment Committee:          
  

(i)   Continue to monitor sickness absence and ensure appropriate   
  management action is taken to address absenteeism.  

(ii)   Note the wellbeing activities undertaken to support attendance. 
(iii)  Note the additional wellbeing activities specifically in response   

  to the Covid-19 pandemic; and 
(iv) Note the change in absence levels across the organisation. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
4 

 

18. Health & Safety Annual Report (for period 1 April 2020 - 31 March 2021 
(AI 6) 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Lynda Martin, Health & Safety Manager, introduced the report which sought to 
provide assurance to the Employment Committee that Portsmouth City 
Council was complying with health and safety legislation and was ensuring 
the health, safety and wellbeing of those affected by the council's activities. 
 
In light of covid-19 the committee requested an update report at alternate 
meetings of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be NOTED. 
 

19. Reward and Recognition (AI 7) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 

Peter Budd, Assistant Director of HR introduced the report which detailed the 
existing mechanisms that were in place for recognising employee's resilience 
and hard work during the on-going pandemic period and outlined options for 
what could be put into place for the future. 
 
This included a recommendation to provide an additional day's annual leave 
to all staff to be taken on either Christmas Eve or New Year's Eve (or at a 
later date for those rota'd to work on these days) in recognition of the efforts of 
all staff during the pandemic and recovery in 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) Members note how PCC has already publicly acknowledged the 

outstanding services and efforts that council officers have made 
and are continuing to make during the ongoing pandemic. Future 
email communication from the Leader and the Chief Executive to 
staff, recognising this and thanking them for their efforts 
is continued; 

 
(ii) Members note what reward and recognition systems are already 

in place across the whole City Council (contained in Appendix 1); 
 
(iii) Members provide an additional day's annual leave to all staff to be 

taken on either Christmas Eve or New Year's Eve (or at a later date 
for those rota'd to work on these days) in recognition of the 
efforts of all staff during the pandemic and recovery in 2021; and 

 
(iv) Members note the options for future reward and recognition. That 

they confirm the mechanism of reward and recognition they wish 
to implement in in the future, not discounting the arrangement of 
an awards ceremony when it is safe to do so, and that they 
confirm the level at which they wish staff to be recognised. 

 

Page 8



 
5 

 

20. Appointments Sub Committee (AI 8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 

Natasha Edmunds, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report 
which sought authority from the Employment Committee for the establishment 
of an appointments sub-committee and sets out recommendations for its 
composition for the appointment to the role of Director of Children, Families 
and Education. 
 
The Chairman read aloud a representation from Cllr Corkery which 
questioned the proposed make up of the Appointments Sub-Committee.  
 
He did not believe it fair or proportionate that the Liberal Democrat group of 
15 councillors should be entitled to two seats on the sub-committee but the 
Labour Group of seven councillors should be entitled to none.  He felt that a 
fairer representation would be two Conservative councillors, two Liberal 
Democrat, one Labour and one independent. 
 
The committee supported representation from all four political groups on the 
council.  In addition, the Chairman requested that a report be submitted to a 
future meeting to look at the appropriate level of delegation for member 
involvement in the selection of Assistant Directors, as a number had quite 
large areas of responsibility. 
 
Resolved that: 
 

(i) the Employment Committee delegate the appointment to the role 
of Director of Children, Families and Education to an 
appointments sub-committee  

(ii) the appointments sub-committee be composed of:  
 
2 Liberal Democrat members (Cllr Horton/Cllr Dowling) 
2 Conservative members (Cllr Brent/Cllr Norton) 
1 Labour member (TBC) 
1 Independent Group member (Cllr Smith) 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.56 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
Chair 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Integrated Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 
 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Employment Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

23rd November 2021 

Subject: 
 

Living Wage Accreditation - Progress Update Report 

Report by: 
 

Director of Corporate Services 

Wards affected: 
 

N/a 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
At Employment Committee on 21st September 2021 Members were updated on the joint 
working Officers have undertaken with the Living Wage Foundation. The purpose of this 
report is to provide Members with an update on the progress made to date.  
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
This report provides an update on progress of the Living Wage working group.  
 
It is recommended that a special Employment Committee meeting is scheduled for early 
January 2022 to allow for a detailed financial analysis to be completed and so the financial 
impact of seeking accreditation from the forthcoming financial year can be understood.  
The financial implications of seeking accreditation would need to be addressed as part of 
t
[...]
the City Council will need to identify and approve additional 
savings (over and above the planned £1m) over the next 3 years in order to fund this 
policy initiative. Similarly, any cost implications to the HRA will need to be factored into the 
HRA budget over the next 3 years and considered as part of the consultation process with 
tenants. 

 
 

 
 
…N Edmunds…………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of meeting: 
 

Employment Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 November 2021 

Subject: 
 

Sickness Absence - Quarterly Report 

Report by: 
 

Peter Budd - Assistant Director of HR 

Wards affected: 
 

N/A 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update the Employment Committee about the levels 
of sickness absence across the council and the actions being taken to manage 
absence and promote employee wellbeing. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. Members are recommended to:  
 

 Continue to monitor sickness absence and ensure appropriate management action 
is taken to address absenteeism. 

 Note the wellbeing activities undertaken to support attendance and in response to 
the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 Note the change in absence levels across the organisation. 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1. Members will be aware that the council continues operating many services 

differently because of the coronavirus pandemic. Many staff have adopted a hybrid 
approach to their work and are working from home where possible. Compared to 
the start of the pandemic overall absence levels are down, however they have 
increased in some areas during the last two quarters.  
 

3.2. The following se
[...]
s as no decision is being taken) 

 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Employment Committee 

Subject: 
 

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 November 2021 

Report by: 
 

Director of Corporate Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
The purpose of this report is to update members on progress against the actions set out in 
the Equality and Diversity Strategy 2019 - 2022 and provide an update on the council's 
actions in regard to Equality Diversity and Inclusion throughout the Covid 19 response 
(March 2019 to date). The report also outlines a forward plan of action to further enhance 
and embed the council's commitment to equalities, evidence compliance with the Public 
Sector Equality Duty and set out the actions to be taken that will underpin the Council 
Corporate Plan for Recovery and Renewal. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to note the contents of this report and endorse the planned activity to 
enhance and embed the council's commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion. 
 
  
3. Background 
 
The current PCC Equality and Diversity Strategy 2019 - 2022 was published in 2019 and 
had strong member support from the Cabinet Member. Not long after publication the 
council underwent a restructure and as a result it was not clear where in the officer 
structure strategic responsibility for Equalities then rested, compounded with no dedicated 
corporate Equalities resources as this team had been disbanded several years previously. 
Furthermore, as a result of the change in structure a number of actions had been assigned 
to specific roles within the council that no longer existed. The consequence of these 
changes was a hiatus in progressing a number of actions for a period of some months 
leading up to the start of the pandemic response in March 2020. During the same period a 
new role was created in the senior leadership team and was appointed to in September 
2019 (Director of Corpora
[...]
r Pay Gap at Portsmouth City 
Council visit:
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/the-council/transparency/
senior-management-salary-information

Apprenticeships
In Portsmouth City Council we have a successful apprenticeship 
scheme and look to promote this further especially to the different 
communities across the city.

The council currently have 74 apprentices-57% females and 43% 
males

The age of apprentices vary but 62% are aged 19-21 and 11% are 
aged between 26 and 49. 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Employment Committee 

Subject: 
 

Workforce Profile 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 November 2021 

Report by: 
 

Director of Corporate Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
 
1. Purpose 
 
The purpose of this report to present to the committee the workforce profile for 2019 and 
for 2020 and to outline how this data will be used going forward. 
 
The Committee are asked to note the contents of the report and attached workforce profile 
and note the key actions and next steps. 
  
2. Background Information 
 
As part of the council's commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion work has been 
undertaken to profile the workforce against the protected characteristics (where data is 
held) to enable a better understanding of the make up of the workforce.  
 
The first workforce profile was completed for the year 2019 however, publication and 
reporting of the data has been delayed due to the need to respond to the global pandemic. 
A further workforce profile has subsequently been completed for 2020 and both the 2019 
and 2020 data are presented in this report. 
 
Both the Local Government Association and the Equality and Human Rights Commission 
recommend collecting and analysing equality informa
[...]
ights.com/en/publication-download/equality-information-and-equality-duty-guide-public-authorities
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/publication-download/equality-information-and-equality-duty-guide-public-authorities
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/Equality%20Framework%20For%20Local%20Government%202020.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/Equality%20Framework%20For%20Local%20Government%202020.pdf


 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Employment Committee 

Subject: 
 

Future Working Arrangements (Connectivity Project) 

Date of meeting: 
 

23 November 2021 

Report by: 
 

Director of Corporate Services 

Wards affected: 
 

N/A 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
This report provides an update on the emerging Connectivity Programme that is tasked 
with delivering projects to support and enable our new ways of working.  
 
2. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that  

 

 Members note the progress made to date and the upcoming work that will be 
delivered by the Connectivity Programme.  

 Members nominate a group representative(s) to enable cross party and officer 
engagement on the programme as it progresses 

 
3. Background 

 
The Covid-19 pandemic has resulted in unprecedented change in customer behaviour and 
how we deliver services to our residents. Following Government advice, the council 
instructed staff to work from home in March 2020 to stem the rate of infection and protect 
society from outbreaks of Covid, particularly in workplace settings. Due to lockdown 
restrictions some services were initially closed, however over the course of the last 18 
months, services have stood back up and various measures have been put in place within 
city council workplace settings to ensure covid safe operation

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Employment Committee held on 
Tuesday, 23 November 2021 at 12.00 pm at the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (in the chair) 
 Councillor Simon Bosher (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Cal Corkery 

Councillor Lewis Gosling 
Councillor Darren Sanders 
Councillor Jeanette Smith 
 

 
Officers Present 

 
Natasha Edmunds, Director of Corporate Services 

 Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Social Care 
Peter Budd, Assistant Director of HR 
Richard Lock, Procurement Manager  

Susan Page, Finance Manager 
 

21. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

22. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
Councillor Cal Corkery declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in all 
items as he was a member and paid official of a union. 
 
Councillor Jeanette Smith declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in all 
items as a paid official of Unison. 
 

23. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 (AI 3) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 September 2021 were 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 
As matters arising the committee requested: 
 

(i) A report without a defined recommendation be considered at a future 
meeting in respect of exploring best practice for member involvement in 
the recruitment of Assistant Directors; and 

 
(ii) Regular information reports be produced on recruitment to senior 

posts, market conditions and any particular challenges to recruitment. 
 
 



 
2 

 

24. Living Wage Accreditation - Progress Update Report (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 

Natasha Edmunds, Director of Corporate Services and Richard Lock, 
Procurement Manager, introduced the report which updated the Committee 
on progress made towards becoming an accredited Living Wage employer.  
 
It was proposed that a special meeting of the Employment Committee be held 
in January 2022 to enable time for a full financial appraisal to be undertaken 
incorporating the announcement made the previous week by the Living Wage 
Foundation that the Real Living Wage would increase to £9.90 from April 
2022. 
 
From a procurement perspective the committee was advised that engagement 
with suppliers had been undertaken with a particular focus on adult social 
care.  40 responses had been received from the 200 suppliers contacted, half 
of whom seemed to already be paying the current living wage of £9.50 despite 
most not being accredited Real Living Wage suppliers. 
 
The feedback received from suppliers indicated that they would generally 
support the Real Living Wage but due to existing financial pressures would 
condition that any increased costs would be covered by the council.  There 
were also concerns about a two-tier workforce, as a number of suppliers also 
had contracts with Hampshire County Council who had not indicated that they 
were considering implementing the Real Living Wage.   
 
Suppliers did however see the benefit with the recruitment, morale and 
retention of staff and some savings could potentially be realised if these 
factors reduced the reliance on agency staff. 
 
The next step was to complete the financial analysis currently underway with 
the data received and factoring in the increase of the Real Living Wage to 
£9.90 from April 2022. 
  
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Social Care, explained the Government's Care 
Cost Cap which from October 2023 would enable private individuals to 
approach local authorities to access care at local authority rates.  This 
national context was a concern as it in itself could threaten the viability of 
some providers and increase care costs.  This would be in addition to the 
budget pressures that implementing the Real Living Wage would generate. 
 
In response to questions the committee was advised: 
 
The handing back of contracts was not a lot as large a problem In Portsmouth 
as other areas. Portsmouth City Council had seen one small provider exit and 
two had handed some elements back. 
 
The figure of £3.2 million in the previous report had been based upon a real 
living wage of £9.50. Costings for the new real living wage of £9.90 had not 
yet been undertaken. 



 
3 

 

 
Officers agreed to find out the number of recently awarded contracts where 
the supplier had committed to paying the real living wage, however all 
contracts had a social value score and the suppliers' awarded contracts for 
the new cruise terminal had all committed to paying the Real living Wage. 
 
Should the Council commit to the Real Living Wage it was not believed that 
this would impact on the weekend overtime rate.  The Council would also not 
be committed to recompense suppliers for maintaining the differential 
between those benefitting from the uplift to the Real Living Wage and those in 
more senior positions.  It was recognised that this might cause issues as it 
could bring the carers salaries close to the salaries of supervisors. 
 
During discussion, it was requested that the peer review include Cornwall 
Council, Lancashire County Council and London Borough of Hounslow 
Council. 
 
The committee was keen for the Council to achieve Real Living Wage 
accreditation, however acknowledged the financial pressures and the need to 
be realistic about budgets. 
 
Following the discussion it was RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) A special meeting of the Employment Committee be held in 

January 2022, with an informal briefing prior to allow for a detailed 
financial analysis to be completed so the financial impact of 
seeking accreditation from the forthcoming financial year can be 
understood; and 

 
(ii) the update be noted. 
 

25. Sickness Absence - Quarterly Report (AI 5) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 

Peter Budd, Assistant Director of HR introduced the report which updated the 
committee on the levels of sickness absence across the council and the 
actions being taken to manage absence and promote employee wellbeing. 
 
The committee was advised that the sickness absence had decreased slightly 
in the past quarter, with an average of 9.03 days per person per year.  Long 
term sickness had decreased slightly, whilst short term sickness had 
increased slightly.  Psychological issues were the highest reason for sickness 
absence with Coronavirus second.     
 
The committee was pleased to see a decrease, although noted that hybrid 
working was likely to be a contributory factor and there was a risk that 
employees continue working rather than resting if unwell. 
 
Concern was raised that 2,076 days had been lost due to work related 
psychological reasons and in response the measures that the council had 



 
4 

 

implemented to address this were detailed.  These included an increase in the 
number of Wellbeing Champions and an enhanced training offer for managers 
and supervisors on managing wellbeing in a hybrid team. 
 
RESOLVED that the Employment Committee:  
 

(i) Continues to monitor sickness absence and ensure appropriate 
management action is taken to address absenteeism. 

  
(ii) Notes the additional wellbeing activities specifically in response 

to the Covid-19 pandemic; and  
 

(iii)Notes the change in absence levels across the organisation. 
 

26. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (AI 6) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 

The Chairman noted that this and the subsequent reports on the agenda had 
been included on the agenda for information and would be considered by the 
Cabinet Member for Communities & Central Services at an upcoming Cabinet 
member decision meeting.   
 
RESOLVED that the Employment Committee noted the contents of the 
report and endorsed the planned activity to enhance and embed the 
council's commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion. 
 

27. Workforce Profile (AI 7) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 

The committee considered the report which presented the workforce profiles 
for 2019 and 2020 and outlined how this data would be used going forward. 
 
In response to questions the committee was advised that the Gender Pay 
Gap report would be published as usual in March and would include 
demographic data about the workforce.  In respect of the low number of 
BAME employees and employees with disabilities working at the council the 
committee was advised that work was underway to understand whether there 
were any barriers to employment which needed to be addressed.  
 
RESOLVED that the committee noted the contents of the report, the 
attached workforce profile, the key actions and next steps. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

28. Future Working Arrangements (Connectivity Project) (AI 8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 

Natasha Edmunds, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report 
which provided an update on the emerging Connectivity Programme that was 
tasked with delivering projects to support and enable the council's new ways 
of working. 
 
The Connectivity Programme had a focus on modernising technology and 
phase one related to changes to the Civic Offices to standardise IT and office 
equipment, the implementation of a resource booking system and the 
implementation of hybrid meeting rooms.  
 
In response to questions regarding the process and the governance around 
the allocation of the £1.3m funding for the project it was explained that this 
money was a grant from the Department for Health & Social Care Contain 
Outbreak Management Fund and had been secured via the Public Health 
Protection Board.   
 
RESOLVED that the committee: 
 
(i) Noted the progress made to date and the upcoming work that will 

be delivered by the Connectivity Programme. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1.47 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
Chair 

 

 


